
 

 

General Purposes 
Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillor Sean Fitzsimons (Chair) 

Councillor Appu Srinivasan (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors Samir Dwesar, Lara Fish, Patricia Hay-Justice, Joseph Lee, 

Stella Nabukeera and Fatima Zaman 
 
 
A meeting of the General Purposes Committee which you are hereby invited to 
attend, will be held Tuesday, 28 November 2023 at 6.30 pm. Council Chamber, 
Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX.  
 
 
Katherine Kerswell  
Chief Executive  
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Democratic Services 
Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, or you can view the 
webcast both live and after the meeting has completed at 
http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk  
 
If you would like to record the meeting, we ask that you read the guidance on the 
recording of public meetings here before attending.  
 
The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 
 
 If you require any assistance, please contact Democratic Services as detailed 
above.   
 

Public Document Pack

http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/
https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/documents/s20730/Recording%20Guidance.pdf
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

AGENDA 
  

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the Committee.  

  
2.   Disclosure of Interests  

 Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 
(DPIs) they may have in relation to any item(s) of business on today’s 
agenda.  
  

3.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 36) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 2023 and those of 

the previously named General Purposes and Audit Committee held on: 
  

       16 September 2021; 
       20 October 2021; 
       25 November 2021; and, 
       16 February 2022 as an accurate record of the proceedings.  

   
4.   Urgent Business (if any)  

 To consider any urgent business. 
  

5.   Proposed Change to the Constitution - Appointments and 
Disciplinary Committee (Pages 37 - 42) 

 To consider increasing the size of the substitution pool for the 
Appointments and Disciplinary Committee (ADC). 
  

6.   Draft Council Calendar 2024-25 (Pages 43 - 56) 
 To make any comments and necessary amendments to the proposed 

Council calendar of meetings 2024-25.   
 

 
 
 



 
 

General Purposes Committee 
 
 

Meeting of held on Monday, 9 October 2023 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katherine Street, Croydon, CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 
 
Apologies: 

Councillor Sean Fitzsimons (Chair);   
Councillors Samir Dwesar, Lara Fish, Joseph Lee and Matt Griffiths 
 
Councillors Appu Srinivasan(Vice-Chair), Stella Nabukeera, Patricia 
Hay-Justice, Karen Jewitt and Fatima Zaman 
 
 

PART A 
 

19/22 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Appu Srinivasan 
(Vice-Chair), Stella Nabukeera, Patricia Hay-Justice, Karen Jewitt and 
Fatima Zaman 
 
Councillor Matt Griffiths attended as reserve for Councillor Stella 
Nabukeera. 
  
Apologies of lateness were received from Councillor Kola Agboola.  
 
 

20/22 Disclosure of Interests  
 
There were none.  
  
 

21/22 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
RESOLVED  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2023 be agreed as an 
accurate record.  
  
Councillor Kola Agboola joined the meeting during this item. 
 

22/22 Proposed Changes to the Constitution Relating to Pension Matters  
 
The Pension Fund Investment Manager, Matthew Hallet, presented the 
report which proposed changes to the Constitution relating to pension 
matters. He informed the committee the changes were recommended by 
the Constitution Working Group (CWG) and the proposals were developed 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 
 

in consultation with the Pension Committee, Pension Board and Aon (the 
pension fund advisers) to improve governance and update the constitution. 
He advised the committee to recommend the changes to full Council for 
adoption. 
  
The committee expressed confidence the changes had been subjected to 
a robust process which involved due diligence performed by officers with 
the relevant expertise and approval by the Pension Board and Pension 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED to recommend the proposed changes in the Constitution 
relating to pension matters be to Council for adoption. 
 

23/22 Independent Review of the Verification and Count Arrangements for  
Croydon Council Elections May 2022 
 
The Director of Policy, Programmes & Performance, David Courcoux, 
presented the report which set out the independent review of the verification 
and count arrangements for Croydon Council elections. He informed the 
committee that the report had concluded that the outcome of the verification 
and count was transparent, safe and secure. 
  
He highlighted the following sections: 
  
Section 5.1 -  which stated that the election fulfilled all of the statutory 
requirements and was an accurate reflection as it was confirmed that no 
potential candidate was denied the right to stand for office and no voters 
were disenfranchised by the politically neutral way the election was 
conducted  
 
Section 5.3 – which acknowledged, at time of the elections, the Council was 
going through significant challenges and had more ballot papers to count 
than any other London Borough because of the combination of the Mayoral 
with other elections. Though the 600 votes difference in the Mayoral 
elections led to significantly tight processes being employed throughout the 
counting process, which made the count slower, but this safeguarded the 
integrity of the outcome and the review found that this was the right thing 
to do. However, there were lessons to be learned with regards to resource 
arrangements and the effectiveness of the processes and policies in 
[...]
 the various forms acceptable ID to voters. Also, the communication 
team was working on an engagement plan to reach councillors, political 
parties, and community organisations and MENCAP were developing 
communication materials for residents with learning difficulties. 
  
In response to a question about an advertising campaign to highlight the 
change to EU citizens voting and candidacy rights, the officer advised the 
changes would not take effect until June 2024 and presently, there was no 
detailed guidance from the government but officers were expecting a 
campaign from the Electoral Commission before June 2024, which would 
provide resources that could be used locally to create awareness and 
highlight this change to Croydon residents from the European Union. 

Page 8



 

 
 

  
The Chief Executive also advised there would be an all-Member briefing for 
all Councillors on these changes. 
  
RESOLVED TO: Note the presentation. 
  
 

26/22 Urgent Business (if any)  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.15 pm 
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

General Purposes & Audit Committee 
 
 

Meeting of held on Thursday, 16 September 2021 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Karen Jewitt (Chair); 
Councillor Stephen Mann (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Joy Prince, Andrew Pelling (In place of Paul Scott), 
Jason Cummings (In place of Luke Clancy) and Jeet Bains (In place of Simon 
Hoar) 
 

Apologies: Councillors Chris Clark, Luke Clancy, Simon Hoar and Joy Prince 

  

PART A 
 

8/21   
 

Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 24 February 2021 were agreed 
as an accurate record. 
 

9/21   
 

Disclosure of Interests 
 
 
There were none. 
 

10/21   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

11/21   
 

Update Report on the Recruitment of the Independent Chair of GPAC 
 
 
The Committee received a report presenting an update on the recruitment and 
appointment of the independent Chair for the Committee. 
 
Heather Wills, Governance Improvement Advisor Introduced the report. 
 
The following matters were raised by Members: 
 
a) Process: Following a question from a Member, the Officer noted that 
following an extensive search process, there were 4 shortlisted candidates, 
for which interviews were scheduled to start the week following the 
Committee. It was up to the Committee to decide whether it wanted just the 
Independent Chair or to have the Independent Chair plus one Independent 

Public Document Pack

Page 11



 

 
 

Member. The proposed revisions to the Constitution to enable the 
appointment of the Independent Chair would reflect Members' views on 
whether to have an Independent Member in addition to the Independent Chair 
of the Committee 
b) Independent Members: Members highlighted concerns over the 
attendance of previously appointed Independent Members and noted that 
Officers had spent a considerable amount of time chasing the status of their 
attendance prior to meetings 
c) Finance: Members asked a question around the total costing of Starfish 
recruitment agency. The Interim Executive Director of Resources agreed to 
confirm the exact figure and share it with the Committee following the meeting 
d) Previously-Appointed Independent Chair: Members highlighted the 
previously-appointed Independent Chair and spoke about the possibility of 
them being contacted about them returning to post. The Chair also raised the 
potential benefit of looking at how other local authorities had dealt with 
remuneration of Independent Members. 
 
Following consideration, it was resolved that the Committee: 
 
1. Noted the contents of this report 
 2. Agreed to recommend to Full Council the approach to arrangements for 
the two current non-voting members of GPAC: 

• Option B: To retain one independent co-opted member alongside the 
independent Chair, with effect from a decision of Full Council to 
implement the new arrangements.  

3. Endorsed the proposed changes to the Constitution set out in section 4. 
 

12/21   
 

Croydon Finance Review - Phase 1, 2 and 3 Reports - Update on 
Implementation 
 
 
The Committee received a report providing an update on actions taken in 
continuing to implement recommendations relating to the Council’s recent 
Finance Review. 
 
Matt Davis, Interim Director of Finance introduced the report. 
 
The following matters were raised by Members: 
 
a) Previous ‘Red’ Rating: Members raised concerns over the omission of 
the ‘red’ rating. The Officer explained that red was understood to suggest an 
inability to be achieved. The targets previously listed as red and now moved 
to amber or green were intended to be achieved 
b) Legal Advice: Members asked a question around the total costs spent 
on legal advice, and whether the figure may be decreased. The Officer 
explained that there was a Daily Spend Control Panel whereby all requests for 
external legal advice was challenged. This process had rejected some spends 
where it was considered inappropriate or would have been best provided in 
house. The Officer agreed to calculate the total spend and provide it to 
Committee. 

Page 12



 

 
 

 
Following consideration, it was resolved that the Committee: 
 
1. Noted the latest position and progress in implementing the 
recommendations of the Croydon Finance Review as set out in the body and 
appendices to the report. 
 
 
 

13/21   
 

Report in the Public Interest Action Plan - Progress Update 
 
 
The Committee received a report providing the Quarter 2 update of progress 
made responding to the Council’s Report in the Public Interest.  
 
Asmat Hussain, Interim Executive Director of Resources and Deputy 
Monitoring Officer introduced the report. 
 
The following matters were raised by Members: 
 
a) Recommendation 24: Members noted recommen
[...]
 
 

15/21   
 

Internal Audit Update Report 
 
 

Page 14



 

 
 

The Committee received a report providing an update on the Council’s 
Internal Audit Report findings. 
 
Dave Phillips, Head of Internal Audit introduced the report. 
 
The following matters were raised by Members: 
 
a) ELT Update: Following a question from a Member, the Interim 
Corporate Director of Resources and s151 Officer stated that they were happy 
to share reports on improvement to the Committee and noted that openness 
and transparency were important 
b) Invoices: Members raised concerns over invoices. The Officer 
explained that in some cases, supplier had erroneously issued the Council 
duplicate invoices. In other cases, there had been disputes with contractors 
invoicing the Council where the service had not been delieverd.   
c) Next Committee: Members requested for this Item to return to the next 
meeting of the Committee and for the relevant Cabinet Member and Director 
to attend to answer any questions from Members. 
 
Following consideration, it was resolved that the Committee: 
 
1.1 Agreed to note the Internal Audit Report to 31 July 2021 (Appendix 1 of 
the report). 
 

16/21   
 

Anti-Fraud Update Report 
 
 
 The Committee received a report presenting the findings of the Council’s 
recent Anti-Fraud activity. 
 
David Hogan, Head of Anti Fraud introduced the report.  
 
The Committee gave its thanks to David Hogan, Head of Anti Fraud for his 
work during his time at the Council, and offered him its best wishes in his next 
venture. 
 
Following consideration, it was resolved that the Committee: 
 
1.1. Agreed to note the Anti-Fraud activity of the Corporate Anti-Fraud team 
for the period 1 April 2021 – 31 July 2021. 
 

17/21   
 

Work Programme 
 
 
Asmat Hussain, Interim Executive Director of Resources and Deputy 
Monitoring Officer introduced the report. 
 
Members requested for: 
 
• The Brick by Brick report to be presented to Committee 

Page 15



 

 
 

• Item
[...]
completed in the next few months; 
 The Value for Money Report regarding the Fairfield Halls refurbishment was 

still being worked on and it was hoped to have it available for the next 
meeting of GPAC in November 2021. 

  
The Committee suggested that this issue should have a committee meeting 
where it would be the only item to allow for the time needed and for Cabinet 
Members to attend. 
  
  

8/21   
 

Exclusion of Public and Press 
 
 
This was not required.  
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.14 pm 
 

Page 20



 

 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



 
 

General Purposes & Audit Committee 
 
 

Meeting of held on Thursday, 25 November 2021 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Dr Olu Olasode (Chair); 
Councillor Karen Jewitt (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Chris Clark, Joy Prince, Stuart Millson, Steve Hollands and 
Simon Hoar 
 

Also  
Present: 

Councillor   
Error! No document variable supplied. 

Apologies: Councillor Stephen Mann, Nina Degrads, Paul Scott and Luke Clancy 
  

PART A 
  

1/21   
 

Disclosure of Interests 
 
 
Councillor Pelling declared an interest as Chair of the Pension Committee in 
relation to Croydon Affordable Homes and the possible asset transfer. 
  
  

2/21   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
  

3/21   
 

Dedicated School Grant Management Plan 
 
 
The Committee considered a report which updated Members on the recent 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) Management Plan. The grant condition 
required all local authorities with an overall deficit on its DSG account at the 
end of the 2020/21 financial year to meet the requirements as set out in the 
report. The Committee received an introduction from the Head of 0-25 Special 
Educational Needs Service, Education, Kathy Roberts and Principal 
Accountant, Finance, Charles Quaye. 
  
In response to queries raised by the
[...]
year and to identify areas where there were 
significant gaps or where improvements were required. The Committee 
received an introduction from the Interim Corporate Director of Resources & 

Page 27



 

 
 

S151 Officer, Finance Investment and Risk, Richard Ennis and the 
Governance Improvement Adviser, Heather Wills. 

In response to queries raised by the Committee officers clarified that the 
Governance Statement for 2019 to 2020 was issued separately from the 
accounts. 
  
During the consideration of the recommendations, the Committee discussed 
the following: 
  

 A governance review had previously been agreed but that this was 
different from a full constitutional review and it was good practice to 
have a Constitutional Review Working Group to constantly ensure that 
it was fit for purpose. However, it was agreed to add a paragraph which 
reflected the changes that had been made. 

  
A motion was proposed by Councillor Pelling that the report should be 
withdrawn and that the work carried out on the previous governance review 
be included and brought back to the next meeting. 
  
The motion was seconded by Councillor Fitzsimons. 
  
RESOLVED – The Committee agreed that the report was withdrawn for 
comments to be incorporated and for it to return to the next meeting of the 
Committee:  
  
For the next two items the Chairman handed over to the Deputy Chair, 
Councillor Karen Jewitt. 
  
  

9/21   
 

Use of the Powers available Under the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 and Investigatory Powers Act 2016 - year ending 31 
December 2020. 
 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding monitoring compliance with the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act and Investigatory Powers Act 2016 to 
support the Council’s approach to corporate governance. The Committee 
received an introduction from the Information Management and Governance 
Co-ordinator, Legal Services, Howard Passman. 
  
RESOLVED - That the Committee agreed to note the report. 
  
  

10/21   Implementation of Mayoral Governance Model 

Page 28



 

 
 

  
 
The Committee considered a report which set out the programme of work that 
needed to be undertaken to ensure effective implementation of the Mayoral 
model of governance which would be effective from 9 May 2022. The 
Committee received an introduction from the Interim Monitoring Officer, John 
Jones. 
  
During the consideration of the recommendations, the Committee discussed 
the following: 
  

       There were proposals to meet with the prospective candidates to 
explain how the council currently worked but also to gain some 
insight into their expectations; 

       It would be up to whoever was elected to decide on the role of 
Cabinet but the pre-meetings would give officers time to prepare; 

       Other models were being looked at to see how other authorities 
were working and under the Constitution work stream would include 
effective Forward Plans and Access to Information. 

  
RESOLVED - The Committee agreed to the following recommendations set 
out in the report: 
  

1.     Note actions underway to implement the Mayoral governance 
model. 

  
2.     Identify any further issues which require consideration and/or action 

by the Programme Board. 
  

The Deputy Mayor handed the Chairmanship back to the Chair. 
  

11/21   
 

General Purposes and Audit Committee Member Development 
 
 
The Committee considered a report which provided an update on training 
delivered and planned for members of the Committee. The Committee 
received an introduction from the Governance Improvement Adviser, Heather 
Wills. 
  
During consideration of the recommendations, the Committee discussed the 
following: 
  

       The training needed to be at the right level and that some of it 
should be compulsory; 

Page 29



 

 
 

       The members of this Committee were elected for just one year and 
there was merit in the appointments being for a longer time period 
to ensure consistency and that knowledge was not lost. 

  
RESOLVED - The Committee agreed to the following recommendations set 
out in the report: 
  

1.     Note training delivered and planned for the Committee 
  

2.     Suggest any further training required for the Committee during 2021/22 
or as part of Member Induction in 2022. 

  
  

12/21   
 

General Purposes and Audit Tracker Report 
 
 
The Committee considered a report which presented a proposed format for a 
Tracker to be presented at ordinary Committee meetings to enable progress 
against actions agreed in Committee to be monitored. The Committee 
received an introduction from the Governance Improvement Adviser, Heather 
Wills. 
  
RESOLVED – The Committee agreed to the following recommendation set 
out in the report: 
  
To review and agree the format of the Action Tracker. 
  
  

13/21   
 

Work Programme 
 
 
The Committee considered a report which detailed the Committee’s proposed 
work programme for the 2021/22 municipal year.  
  
The Interim Corporate Director of Resources & S151 Officer, Finance 
Investment and Risk, Richard Ennis reminded Members that some elements 
of the Work Programme were due to needing clear the backlog. 
  
RESOLVED - The Committee agreed the Work Programme 2021/22 with 
acknowledgement that four meetings per year were not enough to cover the 
current workload. 
  
 
 
 

Page 30



 

 
 

 
The meeting ended at 10.23 pm 

 
 

Signed:   

Date:   

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 32



 
 

General Purposes & Audit Committee 
 
 

Meeting of held on Wednesday, 16 February 2022 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

 Councillor Karen Jewitt (Vice-Chair in the Chair); 

 Councillors Chris Clark, Clive Fraser, Lynne Hale, Ola Kolade, Stuart Millson, 
Paul Scott, Margaret Bird (In place of Ian Parker), Pat Clouder (In place of 
Nina Degrads) and Sean Fitzsimons (In place of Joy Prince) 
 

Also  
Present: 

Dr. Olu Olasode 

Apologies: Councillors Nina Degrads, Ian Parker, Joy Prince   

  

PART A 
 

11/22   
 

Minutes of Previous Meetings 
 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 January 2022, and the 
Minutes of the meetings held on 26 April 2021 and 8 July 2021 were agreed 
as an accurate record and signed by the Chair. 
 

12/22   
 

Disclosure of Interests 
 
 
There were none. 
 

13/22   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

14/22   
 

Appointment of External Auditors 
 
 
The Committee received a report asking for its agreement to recommend to 
Full Council that the external auditor for the Council and for the pension fund 
for the audit years 2023/2024 to 2027/2028 should be appointed by Public 
Sector Audit Appointments Ltd. 
 
Dave Phillips, Head of Internal Audit, introduced the report. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 33



 

 
 

The following matters were raised by Members: 
 

a) New External Auditor: Members highlighted the issues the 
Council had faced with its current External Auditor. It was noted that 
the problems currently being faced would remain to be solved even if a 
new Auditor was appointed 
b) Rotation: Members highlighted the benefits of a potential 
rotation of External Auditors. Although it was noted that this would 
come with its own set of hindrances, including inconsistency of service, 
Members suggested it might be in the Council’s best interest to 
implement such a recommendation. The Officer explained that by 
going out to tender every 5 years, whereby there is fair competition, 
even if the current contractor is again successful it is not the same as 
simply extending an existing contract. Notwithstanding, he did 
acknowledged members concerns regarding rotation of the external 
auditor 
c) Role of PSAA: Members asked a question around what may 
have happened if you were dissatisfied with service provided. The 
Officer explained that the PSAA were wholly 
[...]
: Full Council following consideration by the General Purposes 

Committee  
 

AUTHORITY TO 
TAKE DECISION: 

The terms of reference of the General Purposes Committee (see 
Part 3 of the Constitution, Responsibility for Functions) allow it to 

conduct periodic reviews of the Constitution and consider 
changes to the Constitution recommended by the Constitution 

Working Group and to refer any proposals to full Council for 
approval.  

 
KEY DECISION?  
 

No 
 
 

N/A 
 

CONTAINS EXEMPT 
INFORMATION?  
 

No Public 

WARDS AFFECTED: All 
 

1   SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 

1.1 This report contains proposed changes to the Council’s Constitution relating to the 
number of substitutes that can be appointed to the Appointments and Disciplinary 
Committee. More specifically, it is proposed that the substitution pool is tripled. The 
changes are recommended by the Constitution Working Group (CWG) following their 
consideration and deliberations on 16 November 2023. 
 

1.2 The purpose of this report is for the General Purposes Committee to consider the 
proposals and make recommendations to full Council for final approval.  
 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 5



 

 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1      For the reasons set out in the report, the General Purposes     
     Committee is recommended: 

 
2.1.1 To consider the proposed changes to the Constitution discussed in the report; 

and 
 

2.1.2 To recommend to full Council the proposed changes to the Constitution set out 
at paragraph 5.6.  

 
 
 

3       REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3.1 The aim of the proposed changes is to improve decision making by providing for 
more flexible substitution arrangements for the Appointments and Disciplinary 
Committee. 
 
 

 
4       BACKGROUND AND DETAILS 

4.1 Generally, the function of making appointments to Council committees (both regular 
and substitute members) is reserved to full Council. Political groups make nominations 
to full Council, but cannot themselves decide the membership
[...]
affords the same flexibility to the Labour group too in relation to Shadow 
Cabinet membership. CWG recommended tripling (as opposed to merely doubling) the 
substitution pool to afford political groups the greater flexibility of appointing non-
Cabinet/Shadow Cabinet members as substitutes too.    

5.6 It is proposed that the Constitution is amended as follows: 

“2.7 For all non-Executive Committees, other than the Appointments and 
Disciplinary Committee, the Council will appoint the same number of 
substitutes in respect of each political group as that group holds ordinary 
seats on that Committee. For the Appointments and Disciplinary 
Committee, the Council will appoint the triple the number of substitutes in 
respect of each political group as that group holds ordinary seats on that 
Committee.” 

 
  

6       ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED  
 

6.1 This is a common issue for councils. The solution some councils have adopted is to 
appoint a standing main committee and then allow that committee to appoint a sub-
committee for each appointment in order to ensure that the membership of the sub-
committee matches, for example, the appointment in hand. 
 

6.2 On balance, however, that is not the preferred option because in practice it often 
creates as many problems as it is intended to solve. It means that for each relevant 
decision there has to be two separate meetings which is not an effective use of the 
time of members and officers and is an inefficient use of limited Council resources. 
Requiring some members to attend two meetings in close succession can also create 
availability issues.  

 

 

Page 39



 

 

7      CONSULTATION  
 
7.1 Consultation on the proposals has been with the Executive Mayor and CWG.  

 
8      CONTRIBUTION TO COUNCIL PRIORITIES  

 
8.1 Outcome 1; Priority 4: 

. 
Ensure good governance is embedded and adopt best practice.  
 

9       IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.1 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.1.1 There are no direct financial imp
[...]


 

REPORT TITLE: Council Calendar 2024-25 

 

CORPORATE 
DIRECTOR / 
DIRECTOR:  

Stephen Lawrence-Orumwense 

Director of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 

 

LEAD OFFICER: Adrian May 

Interim Head of Democratic Services 

 

LEAD MEMBER: N/A 

 

DECISION TAKER: General Purposes Committee 

Council 

 

AUTHORITY TO 
TAKE DECISION: 

Part 4A of the Constitution of the London Borough of Croydon 
states that the General Purposes Committee will determine the 

dates on which Council will meet for each municipal year. 

The full Council is then expected to approve the full schedule of 
meeting dates for the municipal year 2024-25 at its meeting on 

Wednesday 13 December 2023. 

 

KEY DECISION?  No N/A 

 

CONTAINS EXEMPT 
INFORMATION?  

No N/A 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



 

 

WARDS AFFECTED: All 

  

 

1 SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 

1.1 The dates for Council are to be agreed by the General Purposes Committee (GPC) 
and the early production of the Council Calendar of meetings for the municipal year 
2024-25 is designed to enable future planning of Council business. 
 

1.2 Before its presentation at Council the GPC is asked to make any comments and 
necessary amendments to the proposed calendar.  

 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

For the reasons set out in the report General Purposes Committee is recommended: 

 
2.1 After making any necessary amendments, to agree the Council meetings for the 

municipal year 2024-25;  
2.2 To note the Cabinet meeting dates for the municipal year 2024-25; and, 
2.3 To recommend that full Council approves the meeting dates for all other 

committees for the municipal year 2024-25. 
 

 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3.1 This version of the calendar has been circulated to lead officers and the Corporate 
Management Team ahead of this meeting, and this is the final opportunity for 
members of the GPC to raise any major issues with the draft calendar before it is 
presented to Council. 
 

3.2 Changes should only be made if there is 
[...]
 

April 21 22 23 24 25 
Committee  Scrutiny and 

Overview 
Committee 

Cabinet Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 

 

April / May 28 29 30 1 2 
Committee Licensing 

Committee 
General Purposes 
Committee 

   

May 5 6 7 8 9 
Committee    Planning 

Committee & 
Planning Sub-
Committee 

 

May 12 13 14 15 16 
Committee   Council (Annual)   
May 19 20 21 22 23 
Committee      

P
age 55



May 26 27 28 29 30 
Committee      

 

The remaining statutory committees and boards, due to their roles and responsibilities will be called as and when required:  

• Appointments & Disciplinary Committee 
• Civic Mayoralty & Honorary Freedom Committee 

P
age 56


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	16 September 2021
	Minutes

	20 October 2021
	Minutes

	25 November 2021
	Minutes

	16 February 2022
	Minutes


	5 Proposed Change to the Constitution - Appointments and Disciplinary Committee
	6 Draft Council Calendar 2024-25
	Appendix A - Draft Council Calendar 2024-25 by Committee
	Appendix B - Draft Council Calendar 2024-25 by Date




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

General Purposes Committee 
 
 

Meeting of held on Tuesday, 28 November 2023 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town 
Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Sean Fitzsimons (Chair); 
Councillor Appu Srinivasan (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillor Samir Dwesar, Lara Fish, Patricia Hay-Justice and 
Stella Nabukeera 
 

Also Present: Councillors Zaman and Lee (Online) 
 

Apologies: There were none. 
  

PART A 
 

27/22 Apologies for Absence  
 
There were no apologies. 
 

28/22 Disclosure of Interests  
 
There were none. 
 

29/22 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 2023 and those 
of the previously named General Purposes and Audit Committee held on 
the following dates as accurate records of the proceedings: 
  
       16 September 2021 
       20 October 2021  
       25 November 2021  
       16 February 2022.  
  

  
 

30/22 Urgent Business (if any)  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

31/22 Proposed Change to the Constitution - Appointments and 
Disciplinary Committee  

 



 

 
 

The Deputy Monitoring Officer, Looqman Desai, presented the report 
which proposed changes to the constitution to allow for the number of 
substitutes that could be appointed to the Appointment and Disciplinary 
Committee to be tripled.  
  
He informed the Committee the changes were recommended by the 
Constitution Working Group following their consideration and deliberations 
on 16 November 2023 and advised that Members recommend the 
changes to  Council for approval. 

The Chair advised the proposed changes and the training for Members 
being organised by the Learning and Development Panel would make the 
recruitment process robust.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
To recommend to full Council the proposed changes to the Constitution 
set out at paragraph 5.6 of the report.  

  
 

32/22 Draft Council Calendar 2024-25  
 
The Committee was informed of some errors in Appendix A and officers 
were advised that the necessary amendments be made to correct the 
errors and reflect the Committee’s decision after the meeting and before 
approval by Council. 

  
The Chair proposed that pre-council political group meetings dates should 
be included in the calendar. 
  
Members asked questions about contingency plans in the case of clashes 
with general election and additional meeting dates for planning 
committees. 
  
It was explained that contingency plans included rescheduling meetings 
and additional dates could be added by any committee as and when 
needed.  
  
Members were informed that an additional meeting of the committee was 
needed to discuss updates on the review of polling stations and districts. 

  
RESOLVED: 
  



 

 
 

1.1  To note the Cabinet meeting dates for the municipal year 2024-25 
  
1.2  To recommend that full Council approves the meeting dates for all 
other 
       committees for the municipal year 2024-25. 
  
1.3  To approve 17 January 2024 as the date of the next meeting of the  
       Committee. 
 
 

                            The meeting ended at 8.15pm. 
 

 


